RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES TO REPORTED CONSOLIDATED INCOME
   STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 4, 2003
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   FULL YEAR 2002
   ---------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTED AMOUNTS,
   WHICH ARE NON-GAAP
   GAAP AMOUNTS   RESTRUCTURING   PERFORMANCE
   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS *   MEASURES
   ------------   --------------   ------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
NET SALES   $  5,083,523   $   -   $  5,083,523

COSTS AND OPERATING EXPENSES
  Cost of products sold   3,254,008   (17,848)   3,236,160
  Marketing, administrative and general expenses   1,229,902   (8,494)   1,221,408
  Other operating income, net   (22,311)   -   (22,311)
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   4,461,599   (26,342)   4,435,257
   ------------   ------------   ------------

OPERATING INCOME   621,924   26,342   648,266
   12.2%   12.8%

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
  Interest, net   (63,928)   -   (63,928)
  Miscellaneous, net   3,732   -   3,732
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (60,196)   -   (60,196)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
  BEFORE INCOME TAXES   561,728   26,342   588,070

INCOME TAXES   197,300   9,894   207,194
   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   364,428   $   16,448   $   380,876
   ============   ============   ============

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
  FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $   3.26   $   0.15   $   3.41
   Diluted   3.24   0.14   3.38
</TABLE>

   This supplemental schedule is a Consolidated Statement of Income that
   presents the effects of restructuring charges (described below) to arrive at
   various non-GAAP performance measures.

*   Non-GAAP performance measure related to the effects of restructuring costs:
   During the fourth quarter of 2001 the Company initiated a Strategic
   Repositioning Program consisting of a series of actions to exit
   underperforming businesses and aggressively reduce the Company's overall
   cost structure. The majority of the charges associated with this Program
   occured in the fourth quarter of 2001; however, there were additional